
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

 

BRIAN EGOLF, et al.  

         D-101-CV-2011-02942 

 Plaintiff-Petitioners,       

 

vs. 

 

DIANNA J. DURAN, et al., 

 

 Defendant-Respondents. 

 

SENA AND LEGISLATIVE PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF  

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECONSIDER APPOINTMENT  

OF A SPECIAL MASTER 

 

Plaintiffs Jonathan Sena, Minority Whip Don Bratton, Senator Carroll Leavell and 

Senator Gay Kernan (“Sena and Legislative Plaintiffs”), by counsel of record, Patrick J. Rogers, 

submit the following Reply in Support of Motion to Reconsider Appointment of a Special 

Master.   

The Sena and Legislative Plaintiffs submitted the (final) Order Adopting and Appointing 

a Special Master’s Report and Redistricting Maps entered October 27, 2001.  Guy v. Miller, No.  

11 OC-0042-1B (1
st
 Dist. Nv.).  The purpose of the submission of the final Order was to address 

the speculation and exaggeration offered by opponents to the appointment of a Special Master.  

The Egolf Plaintiffs and the Jennings/Lujan Defendants cited the ongoing redistricting litigation 

in Nevada as a reason to deny a Special Master appointment.  See Sena Plaintiffs Motion to 

Reconsider ¶¶ 10 – 15 (summarizing claims of Egolf and Jennings/Lujan Defendants concerning 

the Nevada litigation).   

The Response in Opposition filed by attorneys representing the President Pro-Tempore of 

the New Mexico Senate and the Speaker of the House (“Jennings/Lujan Defendants”)does not 



directly address the relevant points raised in the Motion for Reconsideration by the Sena and 

Legislative Plaintiffs.  The Response Brief filed on their behalf, perhaps understandably, does 

not address the final order of the Court, which on its face establishes that the Nevada process was 

timely, efficient, and cost effective.  The Egolf Plaintiffs simply, and also understandably, 

abandon all of their previous relevant assertions about the Nevada process.  The Maestas 

Plaintiffs similarly avoid the arguments, the dire predictions and exaggerations about the Nevada 

process argued in earlier briefs in the effort to oppose the appointment. 

As established in the Final Order, the Nevada redistricting proceedings are complete, the 

maps are finished.  The final order in Nevada makes it clear that judicial economy in this case 

would be served by the appointment of a Special Master.  For these reasons, (and based upon the 

final order) the Sena and Legislative Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court reconsider its 

decision and order denying the motion to appoint a special master.  The final order entered in 

Nevada establishes that process as a prompt, fair and inexpensive resolution to redistricting 

disputes. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 MODRALL SPERLING ROEHL HARRIS & SISK, P.A. 

 

 By:                 /s/  Patrick J. Rogers                                . 

Patrick J. Rogers 

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Real Parties-in-Interest, 

Jonathan Sena, Don Bratton, Carroll 

Leavell and Gay Kernan 

 P. O. Box 2168 

 Bank of America Centre 

 500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 (87102) 

 Albuquerque, New Mexico  87103-2168 

 Telephone: 505-848-1800 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that on this 14
th

 day of November, 2011, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Reply to be electronically filed with the court, which caused all counsel of record to be 

served by electronic means.  I further certify that a copy of this document was also transmitted 

by my office via e-mail to Judge Hall and to the following counsel of record:   

 

Freedman Boyd Hollander Goldberg & Ives 

Joseph Goldberg (jg@fbdlaw.com) 

John W. Boyd (jwb@fbdlaw.com) 

David H. Urias (dhu@fbdlaw.com) 

Sara K. Berger (skb@fbdlaw.com) 

P.O. Box 25326 

Albuquerque, NM 87125-0326 

Garcia & Vargas, LLC 

Ray M. Vargas, II (ray@garcia-vargas.com) 

David P. Garcia (david@garcia-vargas.com) 

Erin B. O’Connell (erin@garcia-vargas.com) 

303 Paseo de Peralta 

Santa Fe, NM 87501-1860 

 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioners Egolf, et al. 

 

Office of the Governor 

Jessica M. Hernandez 

(jessica.hernandez@state.nm.us) 

Matthew J. Stackpole 

(matthew.stackpole@state.nm.us) 

State Capitol Building, Suite 400 

490 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Santa Fe, NM 87501-2704 

Kennedy & Han PC 

Paul Kennedy (pkennedy@kennedyhan.com) 

201 12
th

 Street, N.W. 

Albuquerque, NM 87102-1815 

 

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent Susana Martinez 
 

Doughty & West, P.A. 

Robert M. Doughty, III (rob@doughtywest.com) 

Judd C. West (judd@doughtywest.com) 

Yolanda C. Archuleta (yolanda@doughtywest.com) 

20 First Plaza, N.W., Suite 412 

Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Counsel for Defendant-Respondents Dianna J. Duran and John A. Sanchez 
 

Peifer, Hanson & Mullins, P.A. 
Charles R. Peifer (cpeifer@peiferlaw.com) 

Robert E. Hanson (rhanson@peiferlaw.com) 

Matthew R. Hoyt (mhoyt@peiferlaw.com) 

20 First Plaza Center, N.W., #725 (87102-5805) 

P.O. Box 25245 

Albuquerque, NM 87125-5245 

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent John A. Sanchez 

 

 
 

 



Rodey Dickason Sloan Akin & Robb, P.A. 

Henry M. Bohnhoff (hbohnhoff@rodey.com) 

P.O. Box 1888 

Albuquerque, NM 87103-1888 

 

David A. Garcia LLC 

David A. Garcia (david@theblf.com) 

1905 Wyoming Blvd., N.E. 

Albuquerque, NM 87112 

Saucedo Chavez, P.C. 

Christopher T. Saucedo 

(csaucedo@saucedochavez.com) 

Iris L. Marshall 

(imarshall@saucedchavez.com) 

P.O. Box 1886 

Albuquerque, NM 87103-1886 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Real Parties in Interest Representative Conrad James, Devon 

Day, Marge Teague, Monica Youngblood, Judy McKinney, and Senator John Ryan 

 

Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP 

Cynthia A. Kiersnowski 

(ckiersnowski@nordhauslaw.com) 

Teresa Isabel Leger 

(tleger@nordhauslaw.com) 

1239 Paseo de Peralta 

Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Pueblo of Laguna In-House Counsel 
Casey Douma (cdouma@lagunatribe.org) 

P.O. Box 194 

Laguna, NM 87026 

 

Counsel for Petitioners-in-Intervention Pueblo of Laguna, Richard Luarkie and  

Harry A. Antonio, Jr. 

 

Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores, 

Sanchez & Dawes, P.A. 
Luis G. Stelzner (lgs@stelznerlaw.com) 

Sara N. Sanchez (ssanchez@stelznerlaw.com) 

P.O. Box 528 

Albuquerque, NM 87103-0528 

Hinkle, Hensley, Shanor & Martin, LLP 
Richard E. Olsen (rolson@hinklelawfirm.com) 

Jennifer M. Heim (jheim@hinklelawfirm.com) 

P.O. Box 10 

Roswell, NM 88202-0010 

Counsel for Defendant-Respondents Timothy Z. Jennings and Ben Lujan 

 

Thomson Law Office, LLC 
David K. Thomson 

303 Paseo de Peralta 

Santa Fe, NM 87501-1860 

david@thomsonlawfirm.net 

Jones, Snead, Wertheim & Wentworth, P.A. 
John V. Wertheim 

P.O. Box 2228 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2228 

johnv@thejonesfirm.com 

 

Law Office of Stephen Durkovich 
Stephen G. Durkovich 

534 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Santa Fe, NM 87505-0372 

sonya@durkovichlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Maestas Plaintiffs 

 



Wiggins, Williams & Wiggins 

Patricia G. Williams (pwilliams@wwwlaw.us) 

Jenny Dumas (jdummas@wwwlaw.us) 

P.O. Box 1308 

Albuquerque, NM 87103-1308 

Navajo Nation Department of Justice 
Dana J. Bobroff, Deputy Attorney General 

(dbobroff@yahoo.com) (dbobroff@nndoj.org) 

P.O. Box 2010 

Window Rock, AZ 86515 

Counsel for The Navajo Nation 

 

 

Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk, P.A. 
 

 

By:             /s/  Patrick J. Rogers                    . 

Patrick J. Rogers (pjr@modrall.com) 

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Real Parties in 

Interest Jonathan Sena, Don Bratton, 

Carroll Leavell, and Gay Kernan 
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